debentures and a $3.5 million difference on the cross-currency interest rate swaps (Note 13 and Note 14).

(f) Differences in the calculation of the deferred tax asset/liability related to non-capital losses, loss carrybacks,
the application of income compared to capital income tax rates and the tax impact of the total adjustments.
These differences resulted in a net increase of $1.8 million in current tax recovery.

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares,

except per share amounts unless otherwise stated)

As at and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

3

(g) The reclassification of $10.9 million in changes in fair value of contingent consideration and amendments
to deferred consideration (“holdbacks”) from finance costs to acquisition, restructuring and other costs as
these costs are related to the Company’s acquisitions.

(h) Certain other reclassifications including reclassifications to conform to the financial presentation adopted
for the current fiscal year.

Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position

June 30, 2024
As previously reported Adjustments

June 30, 2024
Restated

 $ $ $
Current assets
Trade and other receivables (b) 96,664 (4,291) 92,373

Non-current assets
Prepayment option (d) -- 10,327 10,327
Intangible assets, net (c) 788,557 (3,306) 785,251

Current liabilities
Customer advances (b) 14,743 10,068 24,811
Loans and borrowings, current (h) 21,965 (4,050) 17,915
Convertible debentures (e), (h) 309,336 4,854 314,190

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings (d) 1,196,152 8,028 1,204,180
Derivative liability (e) 19,711 (3,500) 16,211
Deferred tax liabilities (f) 119,310 1,267 120,577
Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss) (e) (16,372) (3,855) (20,227)
Deficit (509,877) (10,182) (520,059)

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares,

except per share amounts unless otherwise stated)

As at and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

4

Consolidated Statements of
Operations

June 30, 2024
As previously reported Adjustments

June 30, 2024
Restated

 $ $ $
Revenue (a), (b) 457,697 (6,466) 451,231

Direct Costs (a) (39,737) 3,754 (35,983)
Technology and operations (c) (105,060) (1,797) (106,857)
Finance costs (d), (e), (g) (227,915) 19,717 (208,198)
Acquisition, restructuring and
   other costs (g) (28,514) (10,863) (39,377)
Loss before taxes (207,925) 4,345 (203,580)
Income tax recovery (f) 33,577 (1,768) 31,809
Net loss for the year (174,348) 2,577 (171,771)

Net loss per common share

Basic (2.93) 0.04 (2.89)
Diluted (2.93) 0.04 (2.89)

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss

June 30, 2024
As previously reported Adjustments

June 30, 2024
Restated

 $ $ $
Net loss for the year (174,348) 2,577 (171,771)

Exchange differences on translation (e) 11,753 (1,020) 10,733
Change in fair value of convertible

debentures (e) (30,782) (2,835) (33,617)

Other comprehensive loss (19,029) (3,855) (22,884)
Comprehensive loss (193,377) (1,278) (194,655)

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares,

except per share amounts unless otherwise stated)

As at and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

5

Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows

June 30, 2024
As previously reported Adjustments

June 30, 2024
Restated

 $ $ $
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the year (174,348) 2,577 (171,771)

Fair value adjustment on contingent

consideration receivable (g) -- 10,863 10,863
Income tax recovery (f) (33,577) 1,768 (31,809)
Finance costs, net (d), (e), (g) 227,915 (19,717) 208,198
Trade and other receivables (b) (13,897) 2,663 (11,234)
Customer advances (b) 3,899 50 3,949
Net cash provided by operating
   activities 180,869 (1,797) 179,072

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to intangible assets (c) (35,178) 1,797 (33,381)
Net cash used in investing activities (40,279) 1,797 (38,482)

In addition, certain errors above were also identified as at June 30, 2023 and therefore reflected in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position presented as at July 1, 2023 (opening deficit has also been adjusted accordingly) as
follows:

(a) The overstatement of $1.6 million in certain accounts receivables and an understatement of $10.0 million in
customer advances due to the timing of revenue recognition where revenue was recorded in the incorrect
period. The adjustments primarily related to a change in business practice where certain customer minimum
contract commitments were not enforced, extending the Company's obligation to provide service beyond

[…]

the initial contract term. This resulted in a portion of the revenue being deferred.

(b) The overstatement of $1.5 million in intangible assets related to certain costs that did not meet the
capitalization criteria in connection with the development of software to be used internally or for providing
services to customers. The impact on accumulated amortization was nominal and therefore not restated.

(c) The tax impact of the total adjustments of $3.3 million on the deferred tax liability.

(d) Certain other reclassifications including reclassifications to conform to the financial presentation adopted
for the current fiscal year.

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares,

except per share amounts unless otherwise stated)

As at and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

6

Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position

July 1, 2023
As previously reported

(See note 5) Adjustments
July 1, 2023

Restated
 $ $ $

Current assets
Trade and other receivables (a)

77,738

(1,628)

76,110

Non-current assets
Intangible assets, net (b)

857,280

(1,509)

855,771

Current liabilities

Customer advances (a) 10,536 10,018 20,554
Loans and borrowings, current (d) 4,448 (4,312) 136
Convertible debentures (d) 266,081 4,312 270,393

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (c)

145,926

(3,309)

142,617

Deficit  (329,992) (9,669) (339,661)

3. Material accounting policies

The material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these Consolidated Financial Statements are set out
below. The policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

Business combinations

The Company accounts for acquisitions of entities or assets that meet the definition of a business as a business
combination. Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. In applying the acquisition
method, the Company separately measures at their acquisition date fair values the identifiable assets acquired,
liabilities assumed, goodwill acquired and any non-controlling interest in the acquired entity. The consideration

[…]

tranche holdback according to the deferred consideration schedule.

Both Nebula and Affinity were acquired for the purposes of strengthening the Company’s Unity Global platform
and global growth strategy and expanding the Company’s footprint in the Australian market. Affinity’s gross
revenue and net profit since the acquisition date were $8.8 million (AUD $9.8 million) and $6.1 million (AUD $6.7
million), respectively. The post-acquisition amounts of revenue and earnings attributable to Nebula are not
considered material to the Consolidated Financial Statements and has been fully integrated and included in the
Consolidated Statements of Operations within the Company. The pro-forma revenue and earnings for the period
July 1, 2024 to the date of acquisition was not considered material to the overall results of the Consolidated
Financial Statements for both Affinity and Nebula. As a result, supplemental pro-forma financial information
related to the acquisition are not included herein.

The following summarizes the considerations paid and the estimated fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024:

 Quill (a) PSG (b) Credas (c) Total
 $ $ $ $

Cash  42,970 4,482 20,656 68,108
Holdbacks 8,504 6,393 5,430 20,327
Contingent consideration — 3,604 2,268 5,872
Total consideration 51,474 14,479 28,354 94,307

 Quill (a) PSG (b) Credas (c) Total
 $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 702 — 149 851
Trade and other receivables 2,188 — 1,169 3,357
Prepaid expenses and other assets 144 — 289 433
Property and equipment 151 — 69 220
Intangible assets 23,418 9,610 15,457 48,485
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (3,968) — (2,287) (6,255)
Loans and borrowings, non-current — — (46) (46)
Deferred tax liability (5,887) (2,403) (3,864) (12,154)
Net assets acquired 16,748 7,207 10,936 34,891
Goodwill 34,726 7,272 17,418 59,416

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares,

except per share amounts unless otherwise stated)

As at and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

26

(a)  On July 7, 2023, a subsidiary of the Company purchased all the issued and outstanding common shares of Jurito
Limited (“Quill”), a provider of cloud-based legal practice management solutions for law firms in the UK to
strengthen its position in the UK legal tech market. Total consideration of $51.5 million (GBP £30.3 million)

[…]

that it did not meet the criteria of a disposal group and the classification of assets held for sale.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, Quill’s gross revenue and net profit since the acquisition date were
$16.7 million (GBP £9.8 million) and $5.0 million (GBP £2.9 million), respectively and Credas’ gross revenue
and net profit since the acquisition date were $7.2 million (GBP £4.2 million) and ($0.4) million (GBP (£0.6)
million), respectively. The post-acquisition amounts of revenue and earnings attributable PSG are not considered
material to the Consolidated Financial Statements and has been fully integrated and included in the Consolidated
Statements of Operations within the Company. The pro-forma from period July 1, 2023 to the dates of acquisition
were not considered material to the overall results of the Consolidated Financial Statements for Quill, PSG and
Credas. As a result, supplemental pro-forma financial information related to these acquisitions are not included
herein.

Total holdbacks and contingent consideration are summarized as follows and calculated using an income-based
approach primarily discounted cash flows:

 Holdbacks
Contingent

consideration Total
 $ $ $

Balance, June 30, 2023 22,688 9,441 32,129
Acquisition of subsidiaries 20,327 5,872 26,199
Change in fair value — 10,863 10,863
Interest accretion 1,635 — 1,635
Payments during the year (9,597) — (9,597)
Other 314 67 381
Effects of foreign exchange 1,112 503 1,615
Balance, June 30, 2024 36,479 26,746 63,225
New acquisitions 35,993 — 35,993
Change in fair value — 16,249 16,249
Amendments to holdbacks (3,993) — (3,993)
Interest accretion 6,273 — 6,273
Payments during the period (32,395) (29,283) (61,678)
Effects of foreign exchange (990) 1,776 786
Balance, June 30, 2025 41,367 15,488 56,855

Current 20,730 15,488 36,218
Non-current 20,637 — 20,637

Dye & Durham Limited

Notes to consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and thousands of shares,

except per share amounts unless otherwise stated)

As at and for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

29

7. Disposition of assets held for sale

On August 3, 2023, the Company completed the sale of TM Group (UK) Limited for total consideration of $146.5
million (GBP £85.0 million) consisting of the receipt of cash of $75.6 million (GBP £43.9 million) and potential
additional earnout payments up to $70.9 million (GBP £41.2 million) between 2023 and 2026. The assets had